Asset Acquisitions and Disposals::Increase in Shareholding Interests in Suzhou Global City Genway Properties Co. Ltd.  Issuer & Securities	
Securities	CITY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - SG1R89002252 - C09
Stapled Security	No
Announcement Details	
Announcement Title	Asset Acquisitions and Disposals
Date & Time of Broadcast	16-Feb-2017 17:43:17
Status	New
Announcement Sub Title	Increase in Shareholding Interests in Suzhou Global City Genway Properties Co., Ltd.
Announcement Reference	SG170216OTHRT45T
Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)	Enid Ling Peek Fong
Designation	Company Secretary
Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below)	Please refer to the attached announcement on Increase in Shareholding Interests in Suzhou Global City Genway Properties Co., Ltd.
Attachments	<b>□</b> 1602 CDL.pdf

Total size =38K

## INCREASE IN SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS IN SUZHOU GLOBAL CITY GENWAY PROPERTIES CO., LTD.

The Board of Directors of City Developments Limited (the "Company" or "CDL"), wishes to announce that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Global City International Limited ("GCIL"), completed the acquisition of Suzhou Industrial Park Genway Housing Development Group Co., Ltd.'s 30% shareholding interest in Suzhou Global City Genway Properties Co., Ltd. 苏州豪城建屋置业有限公司("Suzhou Global City")on 30 November 2016 (the "Acquisition"). Following the Acquisition, the CDL Group's shareholding interest in Suzhou Global City increased from 70% to 100%.

The Acquisition was subject to an open market tender in accordance with regulatory requirements and GCIL was awarded the tender at a consideration of approximately RMB550 million (or equivalent to approximately S\$113.5 million). The consideration was funded through the internal resources of the CDL Group.

The Acquisition is not expected to have any material impact on the net tangible assets or earnings of the Company or the CDL Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

None of the Directors or the controlling shareholder of CDL has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Acquisition.

By Order of the Board

Enid Ling Peek Fong Company Secretary Date: 16 February 2017